

27.08.2024

Sl. No.211.

D/L.

Mithun.

Ct.No.32.

CRR/138/2022
With
IA No:CRAN/11/2024, CRAN/12/2024
M/s. Krishna & Associates Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.
Vs.
The State of West Bengal & Anr.

Mr. Anirban Mitra,
Mr. Ankit Halder,
Mr. Amit Roy

...for the petitioners.

1. Affidavit-of-service filed on behalf of the petitioner is taken on record.
2. No one appears on behalf of the opposite parties despite service.
3. It is submitted that the interim order passed by this Court has been expired on 25th July, 2024 but prior to expiry of the said application, CRAN 12 of 2024 has been filed and that could not be heard by this Court because this Court is sitting in Division Bench. He prays for extension of interim order.
4. Heard.
5. Let the matter appear under the same heading on 13th September, 2024.
6. In the meantime, interim order granted earlier by this Court is revived and extended till 18th September, 2024 or until further order.
7. Parties are at liberty to pray for extension and/or modification and/or vacating and/or variation of interim order upon notice to the other side.
8. CRAN 12 of 2024 is thus disposed of.

9. Xerox copy of the application being CRAN 12 of 2024 is kept with the record.
10. It appears from the earlier order that interim order was extended. However, CRAN 11 of 2024 was not disposed of. The same is also thus disposed of.
11. CRAN 11 of 2024 and CRAN 12 of 2024 are accordingly disposed of.
12. Petitioner is also directed to communicate the order to the other side.
13. Liberty is granted to all parties to act in terms of the copy of this order downloaded from the official website of this Court.
14. Urgent Photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties after observing all legal formalities.

(Ajay Kumar Gupta, J.)